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Requestmg Assistance or Ser\nce

If you need assistance contact your dealer, or call the Whiripool Expenience centre toll-free, 1-800-253-1301
24 hours a day

Demande d’assistance ou de dépannage

FPour tout besoin d'assistance, contacter le revendeur ou téléphoner sans frais au service a la clientéle
de Whiripool au 1 800 253-1301 (accessible 24 heures sur 24).

Para solicitar ayuda o servicio técnico

Si necesita ayuda, pongase en contacto con el distribuidor o llame sin cargo al Centro de Expernencia
de Whirlpool, al 1-800-253-1301, las 24 horas del dia



Important Information

The following information is used throughout this instaliation Guide Read it carefully so you are familiar with it

Your safety and the safety of others are very important.

We have provided many important safety messages in this manual and on your appliance. Always read and obey all safety
messages.

This is the safety alert symbol.
This symbol alerts you to potential hazards that can kill or hurt you and others.

All safety messages will follow the safety alert symbol and either the word “DANGER" or “WARMNING.”
These words mean:

- You can be killed or serlously injured If you don't immediately
ADANGER

follow instructions.

You can be killed or seriously injured if you don't follow
instructions.

All safety messages will tell you what the potenfial hazard is, tell you how to reduce the chance of injury, and tell you what can
happen if the instructions are not foliowed.

«  This Installation Guide gives you compiete instructions on MNOTE: Do nof use piercing-type, or 3/16" shut-off valves. They
fiowe to install the loe Maker Kit in vour refrigerator-freezer and  reduce the flow of water to the ice maker, and are easily clogged
connect 8 water line 1o it. Please read the guide thoroughly Do not use polyeihyliene tubing to connect the ice maker io the
and foliow the instructions exacty as described. Also, make water line. Use only 1/4" (0.D.) copper tubing

sure that you observe all of the "safely” instructions

« IMPORTANT: A gualified service technician must install the
water line and ice maker. CUSTOMER INSTALLATION IS NOT WARRANTED
=  Before you start o install your Ice Maker Kit, you will have to BY THE REFRIGERATOR OR ICE MAKER
purchase a copper fubing kit that contains a “Regular Valve MANUFACTURER.

and Clamp Assembly™ {for refrigerators with an automatic
ice maker, of self-filling trays). The kit contains all of the
hardware necessary to connect your ice maker o the water
supply. You can purchase one at most hardware or plumbing
supply stores



Before You Begin

Tools Installation notes

Gather reguired tools and parts before stariing installation. Read For each set of sieps shown, refer to the diagram immediaialy

and follow the instructions provided with any tools fisted here. beside or below the texd Tor clarification. Some ifllusirations may
contain iabeis A, B, or C, which are referenced in associated

1. Regular screwdnver steps. Some ilustrations also contain "DETAILS.” DETAILS are

2. Phillips screwdriver contained in bubbles alongside the larger illustration.

3. 716" and 1/2” open-end wrenches (or an adjustable wrench) Imstall the parts as instructed in 2ach step and coresponding

4. Fliers iMustration:

5. 14" nut driver

6. Level

7. Ruler

8. Electric screwdriver

Components

Remove the contents from the shipping carton and set themon a
table where they can be easily idenlified and located.

Do not discard any of the packing matenal until all required parts
are |dentified.

DESCRIPTION
lce Maker Assembly

=
=

Jumper Harmess

Ice Pan
Fill Tube Assembly

Water Line Cover

518" scraws

Vifater Line (_}I amp

Compression Nut & Sleave

Water Valve

Adhesive Clip

Splash Guard

Tube Guide

Air Diverter

Insiailation Instruclions

Shut-0f Amm Lift

e o | e | o el | | M| ek |l AR | e | e | o | pad | =R




Installing the Ice Maker

Making preparations

1. Pull the refrigerator away from the wall =o that you cam easjly 5.  Remove the water connection cover from the back freezer
access the rear panel wall by inserting a flat blade screwdnver into each of the slots

m IR

‘ Wster connection cover

6. T present, locate tube inlet sficker on the back of the unit and
Electrical Shock Hazard remove. Cut through any tape under the siicker

Disconnect power before Installing lce maker. 7. Insert-the fill tube through the hole in the back of the unit with

Fallure to do so can result In death or the spout facing down
electrical shock.

2. Unplug Refrigerator or disconnect power

3. Openthe freezer door and remove all of the food items from : Cﬂ o | ["f
inside the freezer compartment

4. FRemove all baskels, shelves, ice cube trays, and the ice
cube tray holder {if necessary, refer to your User Guide for
the procedurs). Sef these ifems aszide

MNOTE: The work areas are shown below. Fill tubie instalistion

ff._-;;_,]m 8. Install water line cover over the fill tube using twe of the 58"
J,r"' v “‘\ screws provided in the kit An electric screwdniver may be
f—— N\ used
e —
[P Ty \
i \
R LY

You will be
WAOKIrag i
these aeas )

compart-
misnt

I’ Left side of
\ freezer

Waier line cover

Fear wall

s
FPower cord plug-.,
aid receptacle. ™
Work areas



Mounting the Water Valve

NOTE: When using thiz kit to replace an existing ice maker or 5. Assure water valve bracket is placed into retainer tab (A) and
vahve, the new valve and the new ice maker from this kit must secure to panel with screw (B) removed in step 1.

bath be used I &
5

1. Remove valve cover screw (A) using 1/47 nut driver. Retain
screw. Detach hamess from the inner side of cover by

remaving the clip. Discard cover.

Securing the vaive

G ; s 6. Slide water line guide infe rear panel slot below valve, as
AR SRR I R TN shown in illustration.

2. Hemove 69 screws (B) from rear panel Remowve strain relief
from slot (C). Remove panel
3. Locate the 2-pin water valve connectar inside the machine

compartment. Determine which of the two included waler
valves has the appropriate connection 1o mate with this

connector. Discard the other waler valve.

Watsr line guide installafion

|
7. Insert water line from fill tube into water line guide opsning.
Loop tube under the bottom of rear panel and insert into
water valve nozzle.
NOTE: Make sure tube s fully Inserted into valve, past the
b

Malching hamess connecior o vale
4. Insertiop of valve chosen in step (3] through slotin rear
panel, then rotate so the bracket is flat against the panel

Inzeriing walter ine info goide

8. Pull excess water line tubing taut against the U-channel (A) in

the water line guide.

NN

Insids view of rear pansl

Inz=riing the vaive



9.

10.

11.

12,

Snap plastic shield over water valve nozzle.

N

Water vaive shieid installation

Plug connector from the refrigerator machine compartment
into connectoriterminals on the water valve.

Insert strain relief clip on power cord pack info slot in rear
panel and reinstall panel using 6-9 scraws removed in step 2
(refer to illustration in step 2 for screw locations B and sirain
relief location C}

Secure excess water line tubing fo cabinet with small plastic
adhesive clip inciuded in ice maker kit. Position clip (A)

approximately halfway between fill tube and valve,




Mounting the Ice Maker

NOTE: When using this kit to reglace an existing ice maker or
valve, the new valve and the new ice maker from this kit must
both be used.

1. Screw two 578" ice maker mounting screws into upper holes
present in left wall of freezer section. Leave head out
approximately 3/8" for the slot in the icemaker hanger to slip
over the screws. Remove phillips screw {A) if present and

discard.
‘____,_,__-—'_— o+
38"

Sorew locatons
2.  Determine which of the fwo provided jumper harnesses
mates with the connector housing in the back of your freezer
A B-pin housing requires the jumper with the matching 5-pin
plug (A). A 4-pin housing requires the jumper with the
maiching 4-pin plug (B)

Detenmining the proper jumper

3. Connecithe jumper chosen in step 2 to the hamess on the
ice maker. Confirm the locking fingers snap into place. Reute
jumper over the guide (A) and through the wire clip (B) on the

side of the ice malker

4, Connect the ather end of the jumper to the housing in the
back of your freezer, making sure the locking fingers snap in
place.

5. Slide ice maker hangers over screws.

IMPORTANT: Make sure the top of 2ach screw touches tha
battom of the hanger on the ice maker (see illustration). This
ensures the ice maker is onented comectly.

Mounting ice maker on 10D sorews

6. Tighten down top mounting screws, making sure the hangers
remain Tush against the screws as the screws are fightensd
Insert remaining mounting screw into bottom of ice maker
and tighien.

Note: The top front screw is slightly lower than tha rear
screw, so the ice maker shouid filt slightly so that water flows

from the fill cup.

Keep hangers agairst screws white tightening

7. Confirm water fill tube is aligned with the fill cup on the
ice maker If needed, loosen mounting screws o comect
slignment of ice maker with fill tube, then repeat steps 5-6.

Aligr fill iube with cup



3. Route ice maker wire hamess and jJumper away from maoving

parts and fill tube. Confirm the bail arm.can move freely
betwesn the lowered and horizontal positions.

Imcorrect hamess posiion (restnciing bail-arm)

8. Install air diverter by inserling 2 tabs into openings (A1 1n
freezer air grille then snapping the clip into slot (B).

10. i your ice maker has an ON { OFF rocker swilch, flip the
switch to the OFF (O} position until water connection is
compiete.

Turming the ice maker off (rocker swich)

1.

If your ice maker does not have a rocker switch, raise wire
shut-off arm io the OFF (up) position until water connection is
complete.

Turning the ics maker off {shut-oi arm)



Connect the Water Supply

NOTE: To allow sufficient water fiow to the refrigerator, 3 minimum
127 (127 mm) size household supply ling 1= recommended.

Read al| directions before you begin.
IMPORTANT:

« Connectio potable waier supply only.

Do not use with water that is microbiologically unsafe or
of unknown guality without adequate disinfection before
or after the system. Systems gerified for cyst reduction
may be used on disinfected waters that may contain
fillerable cysts.

s«  Plumbing must be installed in accordance with the
[ntematicnal Plumbing Code and any local codes and
ordinances.

« Coppsr and PEX tubing connections from the ousehold
water Iine to the refrigerator are acceptable and will help
avoid off-taste or odor in your ice or water Check for leaks.

« [ PEX tubing s used instead of copper, we recommend the
following part numbers. W10505928RP (7 1t [2. 14 m] jacketed
PEX), B212547RP (5 1 [1.52 m] PEX), or W10267701RP
(25 f [7.62 m] PEX)

= [nsigll tubing only in areas where temperatures will remain
above freezing

Tools Needed:

Gather the reguired tools and parts before starting instaliation.

=  Flat-blade screwdriver

« 7HE" and 1/2" open-end wrenches or 2 adjustable wrenches
o 14" nut driver

MOTE: Do not use a piercing-type or 316" (4. 76 mm) saddle
valve, which reduces water fiow and clogs easier

Connect to Water Line

IMPORTANT: If vou have turned the refrigerator on before the
water was connecied, tumn off the lce maker.

1. Unplug refrigerator or disconnect power.

2. Turn off main water supply. Turn on nearest faucet long
encugh to reduce water pressure in the water line.

3. Use a quarter-turn shut-off valve or the eguivalent, served by
a 1/2* household supply line.

(%3]

o

10

C Copper fuhing (to refrigeraior}

D Househowd supply fne (1/2°
mynirm)

Mow you are ready o connect the copper tubing fo the
shut-off valve. Use 1/4" (6.35 mm) 0.0 (ocutside diameter}
soft copper tubing to connect the shut-off valve and the
refrigerator

Ensure that you have the proper length nesded for the job:
Be sure hoih ends of the copper tubing are cut square

Slip compression sleeve and compression nut onio copper
tubing as shown Insert end of tubing into outlet end squarely
as far as it will go. Screw compression nut onic outiet end

with adjusiable wrench. Do nof overiighten

A, Compression siesye
B, Compression Rt

£ Copper {ubing

Place the free end of the tubing into a container or sink and
furn on main water supply to flush cut tubing until water is
clear. Turn off shut-off valve on the water pipe.

NOTE: Always drain the water fine before making the final
connection to the inlet of the water valve to avoid possibie
water vaive malfunction.



B. Bend the copper tubing to mest the water line iniet, located c t' th I
on the back of the refrigerator cabinet as shown. Leave a coil nnnec I“g e nwer
of copper tubing to allow the refrigerafor to be pulled out of

the cabinet or away from the wall for service LB“EIing the unl

Connect to Refrigerator

Foliow the connection instructions specific to your model.

1. Remove plastic cap from water valve inlet port. Attach the AWAH “ I H G
copper tubing to the vaive inlet using a compression nut
and sleeve as shown. Tighten the compression nut. Do not 2 llm
overtighten. Confirm copper tubing is secure by pulling on
copper tubing.

2. Create a service loop with the copper tubing. Avoid Kinks ‘
when coiling the copper tubing. Secure copper tubing to the

rear panel with a "P" clamp, using the original screw in the Electrical Shock Hazard
panel slot above the valve.

N

i (O ]
B

Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet.
Do not remove ground prong.

Do not use an adapter.
Do not use an extension cord.

Failure fo follow these instructions can result in death,
fire, or electrical shock.

c
1. Plug the power cord into its AC outlet, and push the
e refrigerator back against the wall.
2. FPiace a level on top of the refrigerator cabinel if you need
io refevel, follow the procedure outlined in your refrigerator’s
User Guide.
A Copper tubing C. Compression nut
B. “F clamp 0 Compression sleeve

3. Turn cn water supply to refrigerator and check for leaks:
Ciorrect any leaks.

11



Starting the Ice Maker

1. [ freezer basket does not already have a Shut-Off Arm Lift,
install the one included with the Kit to the back of the basket.

Instatling shui-of amm i
Aeinstall the freezer baskets into the freerer compartment (if
necessary, refer to your User Guide for the procedure).

Wash out the ice pan, then place in the upper basket, directly
under the ice maker. Slide the pan as far back as it will go.

ce nan locsbion

If ice maker has an ON/OFF switch, move the rocker swilch
ta the ON () position. Close the freezer door.

4,

Turning the ice maker on {rocker switch)

5. If your ice maker does not have a rocker switch, lower wire
shut-off arm to the ON (down) position and close the freezer
door.

Turning the ice maker on (shut-off arm)

NOTE: Usually it takes approximately 24 hours for the ice maker
fo begin producing ice. Once ice is available, you may notice that
it has an “off-tasta”. If this happens, make two or three batches
of ice and discard them. After that the “off-taste” should be gone.

If you have any problem, refer o “Troubleshooting” section.

12



Troubleshooting

Operational notes

1. The lce Maker valve contains a flow washer that acts like a pressure reguiator to control the water flow. For the lce Maker o work
properiy, the water pressure in your home must be between 20 pounds per-square-inch (psi) and 120 pounds per-sguare-inch
(psi). If you encounter problems with your lce Maker's ability to produce ice, call yvour water utility company and have the water
pressure checked.

Troubleshooting chart

The following chart lisis several common problems that could occur with your lce Maker

PROBLEM CAUSE
Cne or more of the following sounds is heard: The water valve is operating.
® Buzzing Ice is being dumped into the ice bin.

m  Trickling watar
m Thud {clatter of ice)

lce tastes stale. The ice is oid. Make a new batch.

Water in lce Maker overflows. Refrigerator or Ice Maker is not level. If the lce Maker still aoverflows
after leveling, tum off the lce Maker's water supply at the shut-off
valve and turn the switch “off™; then contact your local service center.

Mot enough ce. It will taks 72 hours to fill the ice bucket. The ice maker will make lce
every 2 hours to 3 hours. For more ice, adjust the freezer control for a
colder setting.

[ce making has stopped. Make sure that the water valve is Open.

The water valve screen is clogged (contact your local service)

Mot making ice Make sure the rocker switch 5 ON (1) or the wire shut-off arm s in

fowered (ON) position.

13



Informations importantes

Les informations suivantes sant utiisees tout au long de ce guide dinstallation. Lire ce guide atientivement pour s'en familiariser.

Votre sécurité et celle des autres est frés importante.

Mous donnons de nombreux messages de sécurité importants dans ce manuel et sur votre appareil ménager. Assurez-vous de
toujours lire tous les messages de sécuriteé et de vous y conformer.

Voici le symbole d'alere de sécurité.

Ce symbole d'alerte de sécurité vous signale les dangers potentiels de décés et de blessures graves a vous
el a daulres.

Tous les messages de sécurile suivront le symbole d'alerte de sécunté et le mot *DANGER" ou
"AVERTISSEMENT". Ces mols signifient -

ADANGER
A AVERTISSEMENT

Tous les messages de sécurité vous diront guel est le danger potentiel et vous disent comment réduire le risque de blessure g1
ce gui peul se produire en cas de non-respect des instructions.

Risque possible de décés ou de blessure grave si vous ne
suivez pas immediatement les instructions.

Risque possible de décés ou de blessure grave si vous
ne suivez pas les instructions.

REMARGUE : Ne pas ufiliser de vannes d'arrét de iype perforant
ou de 3/16 po. lls réduisent le débit d'eau vers fa machine a

« Ce Guide d'installation présente ies instructions complétes
d'installation de la machine & glacons dans le congélateur

du réfri{jérateur._ et les instructions de raccordement entre la
conduite darmvee d'eau et Ia machine. Lire completement le
gQuide, et executer les instructions exaciemeant comme elles

giagons et zont facilement obstrues. Me pas utiliser de tube en
polyethylene pour connecter la machine a glagons a la conduite
d'egu. Utiliser uniguement des tubes en cuivre de 1/4 po (DE)

sont présentées. S'assurer &galement de respecter toutes les
instructions de «securtés.

LINSTALLATION REALISEE PAR LE CLIENT/UTILISATEUR
N'EST PAS GARANTIE PAR LE FABRICANT DU
REFRIGERATEUR OU DE LA MACHINE A GLACONS.

+ [IMPORTANT : Linstaliation de la conduite d'eau ei d= |a maching
& glacons doft etre effectuss par un techricien de senvice gualifie.

=  Ayant dentreprendre linstallation de la machine & glacons

il st nécessaire &' acquérn Un ensemble « Tube en cuivre
malléable », contenant un ensemble robinet d'amét ordinaire/
bride de prise en charge (pour réfrigérafeur aver machine

& glacons automatique ou casiers auto-remplissablas)
L'ensemble contient tout l2 maténel nécessaire pour le
raccordement de la machine 3 glacons 3 |a source d'eau.
On paut acheter l'enzemhble néceszaire dans la plupart des

magasins de guincaillerie ou de fournitures de plomberie.

14



Avant de commencer

Outils

Rassembler les outils e composanis nécessaires avant
d'entreprendre le processus dinstallation. Lire ef observer les
instructions fournies avec chacun des outils de (3 liste suivante.

1.  Tournevis ordinaire

2. Tournevis a téle cruciforme

3. Cles plates de 7/16 po et 172 po (ou clé & molette)
4. Pince

5. Tourne-&crou de 1/4 po

6. Miveau

7. Reégie

&

Tourneyis electrique

Composants

Oter les divers arficles de femballage d'expediion, et placer caly-ci
=uT une iable pour pouvoir les identifier faciiement

MNe pas jeter les matenaux demballage avant gue toutes les pieces
requises soient identifiées.

QTE | DESCRIPTION

Ensemble de machine a glagons

Faisceau de cavalier

Casier & glacons

Tube de rempliszage

Couvercle de I3 conduite d esu

Vis de 5/8 po

Bride de la conduite d'eau

Ecrou et manchon de compression

Electrovanne d'admission d'eau

Clip adhesif

Pare-eclaboussures

Guide de fube

Déflecteur d'air

Instruciions d'instaliation

ok | el | o | |k |k S | | | i | e | | | | =

Elevateur de bras d'arrét

Remarques concernant
Pinstallation

Four chague groupe detapes, étudier le schema prézente juste

a coté ou au-dessous du texte: pour tout besoin de clanfication.
Certaines illustrations peuvent contenir des etiqueties & B ou

C, gui sont reférencees dans les elapes associéss. Cerlaines
lustrations confiennent &galement des « DETAILS ». Les DETAILS
sont contenus dans des bulles & coté de [illustration plus grands.

Insialler les pigces comme indigu a chagque etape st 'llustration
commespondanie.

15



Installation de la machine a glacons

Operations preparatoires

1. Ecarter le réfrigérateur du mur pour pouvelr accéder facilement
au panneau arriers.

-

Rizque de choc électrique

Déconnecter la source de courant électrique
avant I'installation de la machine a glacons.

Le non-respect de cette Instruction peut causer
un décés ou un choc électrigque.

2. Debrancher le réfrigérateur ou déconnecter la source de courant
elecirigue.

3. Ouvrir la porte du congélateur et retirer tous les alimeanis
de l'inteneur du compartiment de congelation

4. Refirer tous les paniers, clayeftes, bacs 3 glacons et le support
du bac & glacons (=i necessaire, se reporter au Guide d'utik=ation

pour se famifiariser avet I procédure). Mettre ces ariicies de oité
REMARQUE : Les zones de travail sont illustrées ci-dessous.

Darail 4
-F_F' -,
- N
.-'/f ™
P Ny
A e
e — \
[=)
T
Gote %X 1 sera
| gaLie NECEIEEIE
| 0L COMPBE-| e fravailler
| Bment de p =
{oe 305 ces
| congelation ’Grr—sh ,|"
N———— /
% o

Cordan
d'sliimeniation ef Y 4
prise dg o

Zones de travad

8.

16

Retirer le couvercle dacces au raccordement des conduites
d'eau de 1a paroi armiere du congelateur en inserant un tournevis
a tete plate dans chacune des fentes sur la face du couvercle et

en falzant levier

Cowvercle daccss suU raccordement des conduites d'esu
il est présent, repérer 'autocollant d'entrée du tube a I'amiere
de lunite et le retirer Couper le ruban adhesif sous Fautocoliant
Insérer e tube de remplissage dans e trou a 'amiére de
I'appared avec le bec vers e bas.

[ -

Element chauffani du tube de remolizssgs

Instalier le couvercle de conduite d'eau sur le tube de
remplissage a I'aide de deux des vis 5/3 po fournies
dans la trousse. Un tournevis &lecinigue peut &fre utilise

Cowvercle deconduits d'eau



Montage de I’électrovanne d’admission d’eau

REMARGUE : Lors de l'utilisation de ia frousse pour remplacer

ume machine & giagons ou une élecirovanne existante, [a nouvelie

electrovanne &1 Ia nouvelle maching & glacons de cette trousse
doivent étre utilizées.

1.

4.

Retirer ia vis du couvercie de lelectrovanne (A) a MNaide d'un
toume-acrou de 1/4 po. Conserver Ia vis. Détacher le faisceau
du coté interieur du couvercle en retirant ke clip. Jeter le
Couvercie.

B = B

.&Lé

|
< illl i b

Cowvercle de l'electrovanne et vis du pannssy amsrs

B

R

Retirer 6-0 vis (B) du panneau arrigre. Refirer le serre-cable
de la fente (T} Relirer |2 panneau.

Localiser le connecteur de Félectrovanne d'admission deau

a 2 broches a lNintéreur du compartiment de fa machine.
Determiner laquelle des deux elecirovannes d'gau incluses a
la connexicn appropriée pour s'accoupler avec ce-connecteur.
Jetez Pautre électrovanne d'eau.

Raccomder iz bon comnectsur ds faisceau & I 'électrovanne
Insérez le haut de I'éectrovanne choisie & I'étape (3) dans la
fente du panneau armére, puis Taites-la tourner de sorte que
le support soit & plat confre 2 panneau

[nzertion de ['élsctrovanns

5.

8.
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S'assurer que 2 support de ["électrovanne d'sau est place
dans la languetie de retenue (A) et le fixer au panneau avec
la vis (B) retirés a ['étape 1.

Fieation de [Slecrovenne

Faire gliszer le guide de conduite d'eau dans la fenie du
panneau arriére sous 'élecirovanne, comme indiqué sur

Fillistration:

instaifation du guids de s conduite d'eal

Insérer la conduite d'eau du tube de remplissage dans lowveriurs
du guide de conduite d'eau Boucler le tube sous 8 has du
panneay amigre ef [inserer dans la buse du robinet deau.

REMARQUE : S'assurer que e tube 25t complétiement insars
dans la valve, aprés le premier marguage sur le tube.

-

Inzertion de 5 condulie d'esu gans e guide

Tirer l'excedent de fube de conduite d’eau conire le canal en
L&) dans le guide de conduite d'eau

N\

AN

Vue inteéneure du pennsau amsre



9.

10.

11.

12

Enclencher la protection en plastigue sur |3 buse de

I'electrovanne d'eau.

N

Instslistion du bouclier oe Félechovanns d'eau

Brancher le connacteur du compartiment de Ia machine du
réfrigérateur dans le connecteur/les bornes de I'Slectrovanne
d'eau

Insérer ke olip du serre-cibie sur le cordon d'alimentation dans
fa fente du panneau arrigre ot réinstalier |2 panneau a laide
de £ & 9 vis retirées 3 'elape 2 (sereporter a lillustration de
I&tape 2 pour les emplacements des vis B et 'emplacement
du serre-cable ).

Fiser lexcedent de tube de conduite d'eau 3 la caisse avec

un petit cip adhasif en plastique inclus dans la trousse de
machine & glacons. Positionner e ¢fip (A) environ & mi-chemin
entre le fube de remplizsage et I'électrovanne

18



Montage de la machine a glacons

REMARQUE : Lors de ['ufifization de ia trousse pour remplacer
une machine a glagons ou une alecirovanne edistante, |2 nouvelle
electrovanne et la nouvelle machine a glagons de cetie trousss
doivent étre utilizées.

1. \isser deux vis de montage de la machine a glagons de
58 po dans les trous superieurs présents dans la parod
gauche de 3 zection du congélateur. Laisser |3 téte en zaillie
de 3/8 po pour gue la fente du support de 1a machine 3
glacons glisse sur les vis. Refirer la vis cruciforme (A) si

présente et ia jeter

Emplacement des Wis
2. Determiner ieguel des deux faisceaux de cavaliers fournis
correspond au boitier de connecteur 3 I'arriére de votre
congetateur. Un boitier 8 5 broches nécessite le cavalier
avec Iz fiche & 5 broches correspondante (AL Un boitier &
4 broches nécessite le cavalier avec |a fiche 3 4 broches
comrespondante (B

Dsterminer is bon cavaher

3. Connecter le cavalier choisi 8 | &tape 2 au faisceau de 13
machine a glagons. Verifier que les doigis de vermouiliage
z'enclenchent Faire passer le cavalier par-dessus e
guide (A) et & travers le clip métalligue (B) surle coté de la
machine & glagons.

4. Connecter 'sutre exirémite du cavalier au boitier a I'arrigre
de voire congelateur. en vous assurant gue les doigls de
verrouiliage s'enclenchent.

5. Faire giisser les supports de fa machine a glacons sur les vis.

IMPORTANT : S'assurer que e haut de chague vis touche le bas
du support de la machine a glagons (voir Mlustration).
Cela garantit que la machine a glagons est comectement orienice,

I

Mortage de fs mschine & giscons sur les vis supsraures

6. Serrer les vis de moniage supérieuras, en s'assurant gue les
crochets restent au meame niveau gue les vis lorsgue las vis
zont zerrées Insererla vis de montage restante dans e bas
de la machine 2 glacons et la serrer,

Remarque : La vis supé&risure avant est [Egérement plus
basse que la vis arrigére, de sorte que la machine a glagons
doit s"incliner Iégérement pour que 'eau s'écoule de la
cuvetie de remplissage.

Maintenir ies suppovis conire fes ws pendant fe sefrage

7. Venfier gue le tube de rempliszage d'sau est aligné avec la
cuvette de remplissage de fa machine a glacons. Sinécessaie,
dasserrar les vis de montage pour cormger Falignement de la
machine & glacons avec le tube de remplizsace, puls répater
lec Btapes 53 6.

Alignez e tube de remplisssge avec s coupsiie
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8. Faire passer le faisceau de cables et le cavalier 3 I'écart de
Iz machine & glacons des pigces mobiles et remplir le tubs
Confirmer gue |2 bras de détection peut se deplacer
librement enire les positions abaissee et horizontale:

Mauvsize position du faiscesy (restrichion du bras de défection)

9. Installer le deflecteur d'air en insérant 2 languettes dans les
puvertures (&) de la grille d'alr du congélateur, puis en
enclenchant le:.clip dans la fente (B

A
HEEE
id] i o
g s i
-\-t-\-\_[
Jr.if:’;;-"”#-f A Lapguetiss

= E Clin

10. Sila machine a glacons est équipée d'un interrupteur a bascule
MARCHE/ARRET, le placer en position ARRET (0) jusqu'a ce
guede raccordement d'eau soft terming.

Eteindre /s machine & glacons {inferrupteur 5 bascuie)

11. Sila machine a giacons n'a pas dinterrupteur & bascule, )
iever le bras d'amét en position ARRET (vers le haut) jusqu'a
ce gue le raccordement d'gau soit terming

Eteindre s machine & gracons (bras d'amst)



Raccordement a la conduite d’eau

Lire toutes les instructions avant de commencer
IMPORTANT ;

REMARQUE : Pour gue le réfrigérateur recoive un débit d'eau
suffisant. on recemmande Femploi dune conduite d'alimentation

=  Brancher surune slimentation en eau potable uniguement.

Me pas uliliser pour fe filtrage d'une eau
microbiclogiquement pollugs ou de qualité inconnue en
I'absence d'un dispositif de dasinfection adéquat avant ou
aprés le systéme. Les sysiémes certifies pour fa réduction
de kysie peuvent &tre utilises pour I'eau deésinfeciée qui
peut contenir des kystes filirables.

domestigue en cuivre de 1/2 po (12,7 mm).

; ; A
« Realizer l'installation de plomberie conformement aux
prescriptions du International Plumbing Code et des normes B
&l codes locaux &n vigueur,
= ||'estpossible dutiliser des raccords en cuivre ou en polyethyiene i

réticulé pour le raccordement de la conduiie d'eau du domicile au
réfrigérateur; iz coniribuent & éviter que I'eau ait un golt ou une
odeur désagreable. Vérfier guil n'y a pas de fuites.

= Sjonufifise un tube en polyethyléne réliculs au fieu d'un tube
&0 culvre, Nous recommandons les numeéros de piéce suivants
W10505928RP (PEX chemisé de 7 pi [2, 14 m]}, 32 12547RFP
(PEX de 5 pi [1,52 m), ou W10267701RP (PEX de 25 pi [7,62 m]).

= |nstaller des tubes seulement 13 ol les températures

C. Tubs en cuivre f{fusquau
refmgeratetr)

U, Conduite o afmentation du
danticile { 172/ po mirinme)

A Manche
B. Ecrou

resteront au-dessus du point de conaélation. 4. Il est mainienant possiple de connecler le fube en cuivre au robinet
e e e 3 dramét Utiiser un tube en cuivre de 1/4 po (6.35 mm) (diamétre
el b el externe) pour raccorder le robinef o amét au refrigérateur
ﬁﬁf?jgﬁgf_{ les oullls &1 pieces necessalres avant d'enireprendre 5. S'assurer d'avoir la longueur nécessaire pour une instaflation
= R ) correcte. |l faut s'assurer que les deux extrémités du tube en
=  Tourmevis 3 iete plaie cuivre sont bien coupées 8 angle droit
» Cles plates de 7/16 po et 1/2 po ou 2 cles a moletie 6. Installer la bague et 'écrou & compression sur le tube en
= Toume-ecrou de 1/4 po cuivre comme indiqué. Insérer lNextrémité du fube aussi
REMARQUE : Ne pas employer de robinet d'arrét 4 éirier de profondement que possible dans l'exiremite de sortie et
3/16 po (4,76 mm) ou de type a percer, car cela réduit le débit Vequerre Visser [ecrou de compression surf'exiremite de
d'eau et augmente le risque d'obstruction sortie du raccord & Maide d'une cie a molette. Ne pas serrer
p - excessivement

Raccordement a la conduite d'eau
IMPORTANT : 5i le réfrigérateur est mis en marche avant de
raccorder |a conduite d'eau, metire la machine & glacons a ['amat
1. Débrancher e réfriggérateur ou déconnecter la source de

courant lectrigue.
2. Couper "alimentation principale en eau. Ouvrir le robinet le

plus proche suffisamment longtemps pour reduire |3 pression

de l'eau dans la conduite d'aau. X Hagiie s oredan;  C TE B Ehie
3. Utiliser un robinet d'arrét quart de tour ou équivalent aliments Rl F:;J.m =

par una conduite d’alimentation domestigue de 1,2 po. Ep v

7. Placer I'extrémité libre du tube dans un contenant ou un
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evier et rétablir alimentation principale en eau pour nettoyer
le tuyau jusqu'a ce que 'eau soii limpide. Fermer le robinet
d'arréi sur ke tuyau d'alimentation en eau.

REMARQUE : Toujours vidanger la conduite d'alimentation en
eau avant de faire le raccordement final sur 'entrée du rebinet
pour eviter tout mauvais fonctionnement eventuel du robinet.



8.

Courber e tube en cuivre de fagon A le raccorder & ['amivée de
la conduite d'sau situss a |'ammigre de la caisse du réfrigérateur,
comime {ilusire. Lalsser une partie du tubs en culvre enrolliés
pour permettre de dégager le réfrigérateur de la caisse ou du

miur en cas de dépannage.

Raccordement au réfrigérateur

Suivrs les instructions relatives au modéle utiliss pour le
raccordement.

1.

3.

Oiter le bouchon de plastique de I'orifice d’entrée d'eau.
Raccorder le tube en culvre au robinet d'amivée d'eau a 'aide
d'un écrou et d'une bagus de compression, comme ilusiré.
Serrer Fécrou de comprassion. Ne pas sermer excessivemeant
\erifier la sofidité du raccordement en tirant sur ke tube en cuivre.
Créer une boucle de senvice avec ke tube en cuivre. Bviter de
deformer le tube en cuivre en M'enroulant. Fixer le tube en cuivre
Al panneaw amere avec une pince en « Py, en utilzant lavis
d'origine dans ka fente du panneau au-dessus de Mélectrovanne.

C. Ecrow & compression
D. Bsgue de compression

A Tube-en cuvre
O BndsensFa

Ounvrir 'arrivee d'sau aimentant le refrigerateur et verifier
'absence de fultes. Eliminer toute fuite détectae,

Rétablissement de
alimentation electrique/
reglage de aplomb de
Pappareil

A AVERTISSEMENT

o

Risque de chioc électrique
Brancher sur une prise a 3 alvéoles relige 3 Ia terre,
Me pas enlever ia broche de ligison & |3 terre.
MNe pas utiliser un adaptateur.
Ne pas utiliser un cable de rallonge,

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut causer
un déces, un incendie ou un choc electrique.

EBrancher le cordon d'alimentation sur la prize de courant CA
et pousser le réfrigérateur contre le mur

Placer un niveau au sommet de Ia caisse du reéfrigerateur
Sl faut proceder a une nouvelle mise a pivesu, suivre 1a
procedure decrite dans |e guide dutilisation de ce refrigerateur



Mise en marche de la machine a glacons

1. Sile panier du congélateur n'est pas dé&ja éguips d'un 5. Sila machine a glacons n'est pas équipée d'un interrupteur a
&lévateur de bras d’arét, installer celui qui est fournl avec bascule, abaisser le bras d'amét a |a position ON (marche)
I'ensemble a I'amiére du panier. (vers le bas) et fermer [a porte du congélateur.

Instaliation du sldvateur ds bras d'amét
2. HRéinstaller les paniers du congélateur dans |2 compartiment

congélateur (si nécessaire, se reporter au Guide d'utilisation
pour =2 familiariser avec la procédure).

3. Lawver le bac a giagons, puis le placer dans e panier supriaur,
directement sous la machine a giagons. Faire glisser fe bac REMARQUE : |l faut généralement attendre environ 24 heures
atssi oin que possible. pour gue la machine a glagons commence a produire des

glagons. Lorsque de la glace est disponible, on remarguera

peut-Stre une saveur inhabituelle; sic'est e cas, jeter les deux

ou frois premiers lols de glagons produits; aprés cela, 3

saveur inhabituelle cbseryée devrait disparaftre. En cas de

probléme, consulter [a section « Dépannages,

Miss en marche de s machine 8 glscans (bras d'amét)

Empiscement du bsc & glsce

4. 5ila machine a glagons est équipée d'un interrupteur
MARCHE/ARRET, placer I'ntermupieur 4 bascule sur la position
O {marchel (). Fermer la porte du congelateur.

Mise en marche de ls machine & glacons {imerrupteur 5 bascules)



Dépannage

Notes sur le fonctionnement de Pappareil

"électrovanne de la machine a glagons comporte un dispositif gui tient lieu de régulateur de pression et contrdke ainsi le débit dead.
Pour gue la machine a glagons fonctionne comectement, il faut que ia pression de I'eau dans le circuit de la résidence soit d'environ 204
120 Iivres par pouce camé (Ib/pod). En cas de probleme affectant la capacité de la machine a glagons a produire de la glace, contacter fa
comgpagnie incake de distribution d'sau pour demander un contrile de la pression de distribution.

Tableau de diagnostic/depannage

Le tableau gui suit décrit guelgues problemes usuels qui peuvent survenir et affecter la machine & glacons.

PROBLEME

CAUSE

m Bourdonnement
m Ecoulement d’eau lent
B Claguement (émanant des glagons)

Bruit perceptible (un ou plusieurs des bruits suivants) :

Fonctionnement de I'électrovanne d’admission d'eau.
Deversement des giagons dans le firoir a glagons.

Saveur de «pas frais« des glagons.

Les glagons sont visux. Préparer un nouveau lot de glagons.

Depordement d'eau dans la machine & glagons.

Défaut d'aplomb du réfrigérateur ou de la machine a glagons. 5i on
observe encore un débordement dans la machine & glagons aprés le
regiage de I'aplomb, fermer ["arrivée d'eau de la machine a glagons
{au niveau du robinet d'arrét), ei metire 'interrupteur en position
d'arrét; contacter ensuite le centre de dépannage local.

Quantité de glagons insuffisants.

Le défai de remplissage du panier a glagons est d'environ 72 heures.,

La maching a glagons produit des glagons a intervalles de 2 3 3 heures.
Pour augmenter la production de giace, régier ke thermostat du congéelateur
poUr une pius basse températue.,

Arrét de la production de giace.

Veérifier gue e robinet de |3 condulie d'eau est ouvert.
Le tamis de "électrovanne d'admission d'ead est bouche (contactez
voire service local)

Pas de production de glagons

S assurer que Uinterrupteur 8 bascule est sur ON Imarche) () ou que le
bras d'arrét est en position abaissée (ON) (marche).
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Informacion importante

La siguients informacion se aplica a lo largo de toda 1a Guia de instalacton. Leala detenidaments para familianzarse con 2lia

Su seguridad y la seguridad de los demas es muy importante.

Hemos incluido muchos mensajes imporantes de seguridad en este manual v en su elecirodomestico. Lea v cbedezca siempre
todos los mensajes de seguridad.

Este a5 gl simbolo de alerta de seguridad.

E=te simbolo le llama la atencidn sobre peligros potenciales que pueden ocasionar la muerte o una lesidn a
=ted v a los demas.

Todos los mensajes de seguridad irdn a continuacidn de! simbolo de advertencia de seguridad v de la palabra
“PELIGRO" o "ADVERTENCIA". Estas palabras significan:

Si no sigue las instrucciones de inmediato, usted puede
morir o sufrir una lesion grave.

- 5i no sigue las instrucciones, usted puede morir o sufrir
& ADVERTENCIA una lesidn grave.

Todos los mensajes de seqguridad e diran el peligro patencial, 2 diran cdomeo reducir [as posibilidades de sufrir una lesidn v lo gue
puede suceder si no se siguen [@s instrucciones,

« [Esta Guia deinstalacion le proves fas instrucciones completas NOTA: Mo use una valvula perforadora ni una valvula de ciemre

sobre comao instalar el jusgo de 1a fabrica de hielo en su de 3/16". Esias reducen el fiujo de agua & la fabrica de hislo v se
refrigerador-congelador con fabrica de hielo v scbre como obstruyen faciimente. Mo use tuberia de polietilieno para conectar
conectar i lines de agua =n esta. Lea minuciosamente [a guia 13 fabrica de hisio 3 13 linea de agua Use solamente tuberia de

y siga las instrucciones al pie de la letra Tembign asegurase cobire de 1/4" de didmeiro exierno.

de observar todas 1as instrucciones de seguridad

= [MPORTANTE: La linea de agua y la fabrica de hielo deben

ser instaladas per un tecnico de servicio calificade. LA INSTALACION POR PARTE DEL CLIENTE NO
= Antes de comenzar a instalar el jJuego de la fabrica de hielo. ESTA GARANTIZADA POR EL FABRICANTE DEL
debera comprar un juego de tuberia de cobre que incluya REFRIGERADOR NI EL DE LA FABRICA DE HIELO.

un *Conjunto de valvula comidn v abrazadera” {para los
refrigeradores gue tengan una fabrica de hislo automatica o
bandejas de llenado automatico). El juego incluve todas las
piezas de ferreteria necesarias para conectar su f2brica de
hielo al suministro de agua. Lo puede adguirr en cualguier
ferreteria o tlenda de articulos de plomeria.



Antes de comenzar

Herramientas

Reuna laz neramientas y piezas necesarnas antes de comenzar la
inztalacion. Lea v siga las instrucciones provistas con cualguiera de
las herramienias defalladas agui.

1. Destornillador comin

2. Destorniflador Phillips

3. Liaves de exiremo abierio de 710" v 1/2" (0 una llave ajustable)
4, Pinzas

5. Liave para fuercas de 1/4"

6. MNivel

7. Regla

&

Destornifladaor elecinico

Componentes

Sague el contenido de 3 caja de envio y cofogue los articulos sobre
una mesa. en donde e puedan identificar y ubicar faciments

Mo descarte ninglin material de embaiaje hasta que se hayan
identificado fodas las piezas necesarias.

CANT. | DESCRIPCION
1 Conjunto de la fabrica de higlo
2 Ames de puenis
1 Bandeja de hielos
1 Conjunto deal tubo da llenado
1 Cublerts de la linea de agua
5 Torniltos de 58"
1 Tenaza de I3 linea de agua
1 Tuerca v manguito de compresion
2 Valvuiz de aaua
1 Clip adhesivo
1 Protector contra salpicaduras
1 Guiz del tubo
i Desviador de aire
1 Instrucciones de instalacion
1 Elevador de brazo de cierre

Notas sobre la instalacion

Consuite el diagrama que se muesira justo al lado o debaio dei
texto de cada uno de los pasos si reguiere clarficacion. Algunas
llustraciones puedsn contener etiquetas A, B o €. 3 las gue se
hace referencia en los pasos asociados. Algunas ilustracionss
tambi&n incluyen “DETALLES". Los DETALLES se incluyen en
globos al lado de |3 ilustracion mas grande.

Instale tas piezas como se indica en cada paso v en su ilustracion
correspondisnie.



Instalacion de la fa

brica de hielo

Pasos de preparacion

o

I~

Enchiufe dei cable %

¥ lomacomente
Areas de frabsjo
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1. Aleie el refrigerador de 13 pared para que pusda acceder 5. Retire |z tapa de la conexion de agua de la pared frasera del
faciimente al panei posterior. congelador, para esto inserte un destornillador de cabeza plana
ﬁ Cubients de fs comexion de sgua
6. Siestd presente, ubigue iz efigueta de entrada del tubo en ia
Peligro de Chogue Eléctrico parte posterior de la unidad y retirela. Corte cualquier cinta
debajo de |z calcomania
Desconecte el suministro de energla antes de . o
Instalar |2 fabrica de hilelo. T. tnanlarte el tubo de llenado a fraves del orificio en fa parie de
i atras de |a unidad con ef pice hacia abajo
No segulr esta Instrucclon puede ocaslonar
la muerte o chogue eléctrico.
2. Dezenchufe el refrigerador o desconecte el suministro de '
Bnergia. 'E/’J*{ [’*
3. Abrala pueria del congelador v sague fodos los alimentos
del compantimiento interior del congelador
4, HRefire todas 3z cestas, estanies, bandejas para cubitos de higlo
y el soporte de |3 bandeja de cubitos de hielo (si es necesario,
consulte i3 Guia del usuario para conocer &l procedimiento)
Pongs estos aticulos 8 un lado. Instalacion del tubp de Nlemado
MNOTA: Las dreas de trabajo se muestran a continuacion. .
; 8. Instale |a cubleria de I3 linea de agua sobre el tuba de
Detafie A llenadg con dos de los tornilfos de 58" inciuidos en el juego
o Puede utilizarse un desiormillador eléclrico.
7 f?
/ = \
/ | " LI
[ |1=2eR
ZOWSED | S barard en
delcomesr | estas areas
CONJeissar
\\\- b y
i < Cubi i3 lines
S ,__ﬂ_,é/ whiefts de i lines de agua
Pared posteri



Para montar la valvula de agua

5. Asequrese de gue sl soporte de la valvula de agua esté
colocado en [a lengleta de retencion (A) ¥ asegdrelo al pane!
con el tornillo (B) que quitd en el paso 1.

WOTA: Cuando ufilice este juego para reemplazar una fabrica de
hielo o una vaivula existente, deben usarse la valvula v 1a Tabrica

de hielo nuevas de este kit

1. Refire el tornillo de la tapa de la valvula (A) con una lave
para tuercas de 1/4". Conserve el tornillo. Separe ef amés
del lado interior de Ia funda quitando el clip. Deseche 13 tapa.

%A\LAJ
T

6. Deslice la guwia de fa linea de agua en la ranura del panel frasero
debajo de Iz vélvula, como s2 muesira en ia ilustracion.

=

Tomifos de fa cubierts de la valvuls v osl pansl rassmn

2. Quite 5-9 tornillos (B) del panel trasero. Retire e protecior
conira tirones de la ranura (C). Quite el panel

3. Ubigue el conector de Ig valvula de agua de 2 clavijas dentro
del compartimiento de la maguina. Determine cudl de las dos
valvulas de agua inciuidas tiene Ia conexion adecuada para
acoplarse con este conector Deseche |a oira valvula de agua.

S
Inztalacion de s guis ds la ines ds Bgus

¥. Inserte iz linea de agua del tubo de llenado en ta aberura de la
gula de la linea de agua Enrolle 2! tubo debajo de la parte inferior
del panel rasero & insérizio en la boguills de la valvuls de agua
NOTA: Aseglrese de gue gl tubo esié completaments
insertado en la valvuia, pasando la primera marca en o tubo.

Adaptacion deif conector del mazo de cabies 3 i3 valvida Inserizda de Is lines de sgus =0 ls guis

4. Inserte la parte supenor de la valvula elegida en el paso (3) & . .
traves de la ranura en el panel trasero, luego gire para que & 8.  Esfire el exceso de tuberia de 13 linea de agua contra 2| canal

sopotte quede planc condra ef panel. en U {A) enla guia dela linea de agua.

Vizta intenor del pane! tresero

Inzertado de s valvuls



9. Cologue el protector de pldstico sobre Ia boguilla de la vaivula

<R
Iy

Instaiacion del protector de i3 valvuls de agua

10. Enchufe &l conector del comparfmento de la maquing del
refrigerador en el conectorierminates de la valvula de agua.

11. Inserte el clip de alivio de tension en el cable elactrico de
nuevo en la ranura del panel trasero v vuelva a instalar el
panel con los -9 tornillos que guitd en el paso 2 (consulte
iz ilustracion en el pazo 2 para ver las ubicaciones de fos
tomillos B v 12 ubicacion de alivio de tension C).

12. Asegure el exceso de tuberis de I3 linea de agua al gabinete
con un pequefo clip adhesivo de plastico incluido en el juego
de {a maguina de hielo. Cologue e clip (&) aproximadaments
a la mitad entre el tubo de llenado v 18 vahvula,

. &

W
A1
| ;:
i g

A Clip



Montaje de la fabrica de hielo

NOTA: Cuando ufifice este juego para reemplazar una fabrica de 4.

hielo o una vaivula existente. deben usarse Ia valvula v |3 fabrica
de hielo nuevasz de este Wt

1. Atomile dos tomillos de montaje de 2 maguing de higlo de 587
en los orficios supenores de |3 pared izquierda de ls seccion
del congelador. Deje 1a cabeza hacia sfusra aprodimadaments
378" para que i3 ranura de 13 percha de la maguina de hielo se
deslice sobre los fornifles. Quite 21 tomillo Phillips (&) 5i esta
presente y desachelo
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Uibicacion de fos fomilios

2. Determine cudl de los dos ameses de puente proporcionadeos se B

acopla con ia carcasa del conector en ia parie postenior de su
congelador Una carcasa de & pines reguiers el puente con &l
enchufe de 5 pines comespondients (Al Una carcasa de 4 pines
requiers el puenie con 2 enchufe de 4 pines correspondisnte (B

Determinacion dsf puentes soiecusdo
3. Conecie el puente elegido en el paso 2 al ames de |a fabrica: 7.
de hielp. Confirme que los dedos de blogues encajen en su
lugar Pasze el puente sobre [a guia (A} v a través del clip de
alambre {B) en &l costado de la fabrica de hislo.
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5.

Conecie el otro extremo del puente a la carcasa en |a parte
posterior de su congelador, asegurandose de que los dedos
de blogueo encsjen en =u fugar

Deslice los ganchos de iz magquina de hielo sobre los lomillos

IMPORTANTE: Aseglrese de que ia parte superior de cada
tornilio togue la parte inferior de la percha de |a fabrica de
higio (consulte la llustracion). Esto asegura que la maguina
de hielo esté orientada correctamente,

b
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Muontsie de |a fabrica de higlo en Jos formiflos supericres

Aprigte los tomillos de montaje supetiores, asegqurandose
de gue las perchas permanezcan alineadas con los tomilios
a medida que se aprietan Inserie el fomillo de montaje
restante-en la parte inferior de |3 fabrica de hielo v apriete:

Mota: B tomillo frontal superior esta ligeramente mas bajo que
&l tornillo trasero, por lo gue [a fabrica de hislo debe inclinarse
ligeramente para gue & agua fluya desde |a taza de llenado.
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Mantengs Iss perchas conirs los lornilos mienfras apricia

Confirme gue el tubo de llenado de agua esté alineado con la
iara de llenado de |a fabrica de higlo. 5 ez necesario. sfinje
Ios tofnillos de montaje para alinear correctamente la fabrica
de hielo con ef tubo de llenado, luego repita los pasos 5-4.




8. Diija ol mazo de cables y ef puente de fa maguina de hislo ejos 11. Sisu fabrica de hisgle no fiene un interrupior bascutante, levanie

de las piezas moviles v el fubo de lenado. Confirme gue &l brazo el brazo de corte del alamore a la posicion de OFF(APAGADD)
de sujecion pueda moverse ibremenis enfre a5 posiciones {ariba) hasta gue se complets la conexion de agua.
horzontal v baja.

Apsgado os is fabrica de hisfo (brazo de cigime)

Fosician incorrecta del mszo (restriccion del brazo de suwjecion)

8. Insigle el desviador de aire inseriando 2 lenguetas en ias
aberturas (A) de |3 rejilla de aire dei congelader v luego
cologue & ciip en ka ranura (B).

10. Sisu fabrica de nielo tiens un intermuptor basculante de OMN/
OFF (ENCENDIDOIAPAGADD), girelo a |a posicion OFF ()
hiasta que se complete [3 conexion del agua.

Apagado ds Is fabrica de hislo (inferuptor basculants)
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Conecte el suministro de agua

Les todas fas instrucciones anies de comenzar
IMPORTANTE:

+  Conecte solamente al suministro de agua potable

Mo use con agua que no sea microbicldgicamente segura
0 que sea de calidad desconocida sin desinfectarla
adecuadamentie antas o despugs del sisiema. Pueden
Usarse sistemas cerificados para la reduccion de guistes
en aguas desinfectadas que puedan contener guisias
filtrables.

« | aplomeria se debe instalar de acuerdo con el Codigo
infernacional de plomeria y cualguier norma vy ordenanza local

| &z conexiones de tuberias de cobre y polietileno reticulado
(PEX) de |3 linea de sgua doméstica al refrigerador son
aceptables v ayudardn a evitar ! mal sabor o mal olor en &l
hielo o ef agua. Revise sihay fugas.

«  3Siseusafubena de PEX en lugar de cobre, recomendamos los
siguientes nimeros de pieza’ WI0505928RP {7 [2,14 mj de PEX
revestido), 8212547RF (5 fi[1.52 m] de PEX) o W10267T01RP
(25 [7 62 m] de PEX)

= [nstale la tuberia solo en areas donde |3 temperatura va a
penrmanecer por encima del punio de congelacion

Herramientas necesarias.

Relna ias herramientas v las plezas necesarias antss de
comenzar la instalacion.

» [Destorniliador de cabeza plana

= |laves de extremo abierto de 716" v 172" 0 2 Haves ajustables
« Llave para tuercas de 114"

NOTA: No use una valvula perforadaora o una valvula de montura

de 3/16" (4,76 mm) gue reduce el flujo de agua v se obsiriyve con
mayaor facilidad

Como conectar a la linea de agua

IMPORTANTE: Si encendio e refrigerador anfes de conectar el agua,
apaque |a fAbirica de hielo

1. Desenchufe el refrigerador o desconecte el suministro de energial
2. Ciemre el suministro principal de agua. Encienda e grifo mas

cercano el iempo suficiente para reducir la presion de agua
en la linea de agua.

3. Useuna vahula de cierme de un cuarto de vueita o una equivalents,
abastecida por una linea de suministro domestica de 1/2°.

NOTA: Para que el fiujo de agua al refrigerador sea suficiente, se
recomienda una linea de suministro doméstica de 1/2” (12,7 mm)
como minima
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A Mangisto
B. Tuerca

C. Tuberis de cobre {al refngerador]

0 | fn=a de suminisira doméstica
{1/2" comao minima)

Ahora esia listo para conectar la tuberia de cobre a la valvula
da cierre. Use tubos de cobra de 1/47 (6.35 mm). didmetro
externo (DE) para conectar |a valvula de cierre v el refrigerador

Asenlrese de tener Ia longitud adecuada necesans para 2
trabajo. Asegilrese de gue ambos extremos de Ia luberia de
cobre tengan un core recto.

Deslice &l manguito v |2 tuerca de compresion sobre |2 tuberia
de cobre como se muestra. Insere el extremo de ia tuberia &n
gl extremo de salida tan recto como sea posible. Atornille [s
tuerca de compresion al exiremo de salida con una llave
ajustable Mo ajuste demasiado.

&. Tuberia ge cobre

A Manguito de compresion
B Tuercs o= compresion

Cologue el extremo libre de la tuberia en un recipisnte o un
fregaderc, abra el suminisiro principal de agua y dele correr
el agua por la tuberia hasta que el agua salga limpia. Ciere
la valvula de cierre del tubo de agua.

NOTA: Siempre desagie 13 linsa de agua antes de efectuar la
conexion final al orificio de entrada de la vaivula de agua para
eyvitar un probable mal funcionamiento de ia vaivula de agua.



B

Doble 13 tuberia de cobre para que alcance |2 entrada de 13 inea
de agua, [a cual esta ubicada en la parte posterior de! gabinete
del refrigerador, como s2 muesira. Deje una seccidn de tuberia
de cobre enroliada para que &l refrigerador se pueda exfrasr del
gabinete o aleiar de [a parsd para realizar frabajos de senicio.

Cdmo conectar al refrigerador

Siga las instruccicnes de conexidn que sean especificas para su
modelo.
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Saque |a tapa de plastico de! puerto de entrada de la valvula
de agua. Fije el tubo de cobre a la entrada de 1a valvula con
una tuerca vy un manguita de compresion, como s2 muestra.
Ajuste [a tuerca de compresidn. No ajuste demasiado. Jale la
fuberia de cobre para comprobar que esté firme.

Haga un laro de servicio con la tuberia de cobre. Evits fas
torceduras cuando enralle la tuberfa de cobre. Asegure 3
tuberia de cobre al panel trasero con una abrazadera *P7,
con el tornillo original en fa ranura del panel sobre la vahvula.

A Tuberia de cobre Tierca de compresion

c
B Abrazaders en P 0. Manguiic de compresicn

Abra &f suministro de agua al refrigerador y revise si hay fugas
de agua. Corrija cualguier fuga que encuesntre.

Conexion del suministro
eléctrico/nivelacion de
la unidad

A ADVERTENCIA

"

Peligro de Choque Eléctrico

Conecte a un contacto de pared de conexién a tierra de
& terminales.

No quite Ia terminal de conexion a tierra.
Mo use un adaptador.
Mo use un cable electrico de extension.

Mo seguir estas instrucciones puede ocasionar
la muerte, incendio o chogue electrico,

Enchufe el cable en el tomacorriente de CA vy empuje sl
refrigerador hacia atras, contra Iz pared.

Cologue un nivel encima del gabinete det refrigerador. 51 necesita
yolver a nivelar, siga e procedimiento sefialado en ta guia dal
usuanc de su refrigerador



Puesta en marcha de la fabrica de hielo

1. Sila canasta del congelador no tiene ya un elevador del brazo 3 Si i@ fabrica de hieio no tiene un interruptor basculante, baje el
de cierre, instale el que se incluye con el kit en la parte posterior brazo de cierre de alambre a 1a posicion ON (hacia abajo) y
dela canasta. ciame la puerta def congetador.

Irstaiscion del slevador del brazo de ciems

2. Vuelva a instalar las cestas en el compartimento de! congelador
(=i es necesario, consuite la Gula del usuario para conocer &

Encendido de la fabnca de higlo (brazo de ciems)

procedimiento) NOTA: Por lo general, [a fabrica de hielo demora aproximadamente
o _ . 24 horas para comenzar a producir hisio. Una vez gise el hisio esté

3. Lave la bandeja de hielo, luego coldquela en la canasta superior, disponibie, notara que no tiens buen sabor. Si esto ocuns, haga
directamente debajo de la fabrica de higlo. Deslice la bandeja dos o tres lotes de hielo y deséchelos. Después de hacerlo, & hislo
hacia afras tanto como sea posible. debera tener un sabor nommal. Si tiene algun problema, consulte fa

seccion “Solucion de problemas™ en la secciin.

Libicacion de is bandejs de hislos

4. S5ila fabrica de higio fiene un interruptor ONOFF, coloque 2l
interruptor basculante en la posicion ON (). Ciemre la puerta dal
congelador.

Encendido de ia fabrcg ge hislo {interruptor bascilamea)



Solucion de problemas

Notas sobre el funcionamiento

1. Lavalvula de |a fabrica de hislo incluye una arandesla de flujo gue funciona como regulador de presion para controlar e flujo
de agua. Para que la fabrica de higlo funcione bien, la presidn del agua de su hogar debe ser entre 20 v 120 libras por pulgada
cuadrada (psih. Sila fabrica de hislo presenta problemas para producir higlo, llame a su compafia de agua y solicite que se revise

|a presidn del agua.

Cuadro de solucion de problemas

El siguiente cuadro muestra varios problemas comunes que podrian acurrir con su fabrica de hielo.

PROBLEMA

CAUSA

Se escucha uno 0 mas de los siguientes sonidos:
® Zumbido

B Agua goteando

B Ruido sordo (fraguetec de hielo)

Esta funcionando fa valvula de agua.
Se estd descargando hielo dentro del depdsito de higio.

El higlo no sabe fresco.

El higlo es viejo. Haga un nuevao lote.

El agua en la fabrica de higio s2 desborda.

El refnigerador o !a fabrica de hielo no estan nivelados. 5i el agua enla
fabrica de hielo sigue desbordandose, cierre el suministro de agua de
[a fabrica de hielo &n [a valvula de cierre vy cologue el intesruptor en la
posicion de apagado, Iuego comuniguese con su centro de senvicio
técnico local.

Mo hay suificiente higlo.

El baide para helo demaorara 72 horas en flenarse.: La fabrica de higlo
producira hielo cada 2 a 3 horas. Para producir mas hielo, regule e
control del congelador a un gjuste mas frio.

Se ha detenido la produccidn de higlo.

Asegurese de que la valvula de agua esté abieria.
El filtro de fa vaivula de agua esta obstruido
fcomuniguese con su centro de servicio técnico local)

Mo fabrica higlo

Asegurese de que &l intermuptor basculante esté en la posicidn ON (1)
o que & brazo de cierme de alambre esté en [a posicion bajada [ON).
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